



AYUDHYA CAPITAL AUTO LEASE PLC

No. 1/2020 8 January 2020

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

Company Rating: AA+
Issue Ratings:

Senior unsecured AA+

Outlook: Stable

Last Review Date: 25/10/19

Company Rating History:

25/10/19	AA+	Stable
07/12/16	AA	Stable
29/12/14	AA-	Stable
26/12/13	A+	Alert Developing
24/04/09	A+	Stable
27/11/08	Α	Positive
25/07/00	A+	Stable
03/02/00	Α	Stable
18/02/98	A-	Stable
27/08/97	Α	Stable
03/07/97	Α	Negative
04/04/97	Α	Stable

Contacts:

Sithakarn Tongphiphat, FRM sithakarn@trisrating.com

Annop Supachayanont, CFA annop@trisrating.com

Taweechok Jiamsakunthum taweechok@trisrating.com

Narumol Charnchanavivat narumol@trisrating.com



RATIONALE

TRIS Rating affirms the company rating on Ayudhya Capital Auto Lease PLC (AYCAL) and the ratings on its outstanding senior unsecured debentures at "AA+" with a "stable" rating outlook. At the same time, TRIS Rating assigns the rating on AYCAL's proposed issue of up to Bt3 billion in senior unsecured debentures at "AA+". The proceeds from the new debentures will be used for loan repayment and business expansion.

The ratings take into consideration the business support and financial support AYCAL receives from Bank of Ayudhya PLC (BAY), rated "AAA" with a "stable" rating outlook by TRIS Rating. The ratings of AYCAL are enhanced from its standalone rating as TRIS Rating holds the view that the company is a highly strategic subsidiary of BAY.

The ratings on a standalone basis reflects the company's solid market position as the leading operator of motorcycle hire purchase loans, strong capital base, ample liquidity, and well managed asset quality. However, the strengths are weighed down moderately by concerns over intense competition, which may pressure loan yield, and a potential rise in credit risk due to the weakening economy.

RATING OUTLOOK

The "stable" rating outlook reflects our expectation that AYCAL's business direction will remain closely aligned with BAY's strategy. The outlook assumes that AYCAL will continue to receive a high level of support from its parent bank. The outlook also considers the ability of the management team to maintain AYCAL's strong market position as a leading motorcycle hire purchase lender. TRIS Rating also expects AYCAL's profitability and capital base will stay strong enough to serve as cushions against any downside risks in the motorcycle hire purchase business.

RATING SENSITIVITIES

The ratings and/or outlook could be uplifted if AYCAL's status to the Group further improves, which is highly unlikely in the foreseeable future. In contrast, the rating/outlook could be revised down should BAY's rating/outlook is downgraded, or TRIS Rating takes the views that AYCAL's status to the BAY Group has weakened.

RELATED CRITERIA

- Nonbank Lending Company, 7 May 2018
- Group Rating Methodology, 10 July 2015





Ayudhya Capital Auto Lease PLC (AYCAL)

Company Rating:	AA+
Issue Ratings:	
AYCAL201A: Bt2,000 million senior unsecured debentures due 2020	AA+
AYCAL207A: Bt2,500 million senior unsecured debentures due 2020	AA+
AYCAL20NA: Bt500 million senior unsecured debentures due 2020	AA+
AYCAL21NA: Bt1,000 million senior unsecured debentures due 2021	AA+
AYCAL22NA: Bt1,500 million senior unsecured debentures due 2022	AA+
Up to Bt3,000 million senior unsecured debentures due within 3 years	AA+
Rating Outlook:	Stable

TRIS Rating Co., Ltd.

Silom Complex Building, 24th Floor, 191 Silom Road, Bangkok 10500, Thailand Tel: 0-2098-3000

© Copyright 2020, TRIS Rating Co., Ltd. All rights reserved. Any unauthorized use, disclosure, copying, republication, further transmission, dissemination, redistribution or storing for subsequent use for any purpose, in whole or Any unauthorized use, disclosure, copying, republication, further transmission, dissemination, redistribution, or storing for subsequent use for any purpose, in whole or in part, in any form or manner or by any means whatsoever, by any person, of the credit rating reports or information is prohibited, without the prior written permission of TRIS Rating Co., Ltd. The credit rating is not a statement of fact or a recommendation to buy, sell or hold any debt instruments. It is an expression of opinion regarding credit risks for that instrument or particular company. The opinion expressed in the credit rating does not represent investment or other advice and should therefore not be construed as such. Any rating and information contained in any report written or published by TRIS Rating has been prepared without taking into account any recipient's particular financial needs, circumstances, knowledge and objectives. Therefore, a recipient should assess the appropriateness of such information before making an investment decision based on this information used for the rating has been obtained by TRIS Rating from the company and other sources believed to be reliable. Therefore, TRIS Rating does not guarantee the accuracy, adequacy, or completeness of any such information and will accept no liability for any loss or damage arising from any inaccuracy, inadequacy or incompleteness. Also, TRIS Rating is not responsible for any errors or omissions, the result obtained from, or any actions taken in reliance upon such information. All methodologies used can be found at www.trisrating.com/rating-information/rating-criteria